

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.12

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 530 OF 2012

M/S PARADEEP PHOSPHATES LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF ORISSA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay, permission to file additional documents and office report for direction)

Date: 23/07/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jagdeep Dhankhar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Adv.
Mr. Bibek Mohanti, Adv.
Mr. Pawanshree Agrawal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mrs. Kirti Renu Mishra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed and disposed of in terms of the Signed Order.

| (Rajni Mukhi)
| SR. P.A.

| | (Sneh Bala Mehra)
| | Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO. 530 OF 2012

M/S PARADEEP PHOSPHATES LTD.

.....PETITIONER

VERSUS

O R D E R

Through the instant Transfer Petition, the petitioner seeks transfer of Writ Petition No. 16541/2007 pending before the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack.

Learned counsel for the respondents invited our attention to the fact that the Writ Petition of which transfer is being sought, was pending consideration along with a bunch of other petitions before the Orissa High Court. While the petitioner had approached this Court through the instant Transfer Petition, it is pointed out, that the aforesaid bunch of writ petitions came to be decided by the High Court. And the controversy is now pending consideration before this Court, wherein the lead case is SLP (C) No. 33923/2012 (and other connected matters).

In view of the above, learned counsel for the parties are agreed, that the instant Transfer Petition should be allowed and the matter raised by the petitioner herein, should be permitted to be heard alongwith SLP (C) No. 33923/2012 and other connected matters.

The instant Transfer Petition, is accordingly allowed.

- 2 -

It would be pertinent to mention, that the petitioner was a beneficiary of an interim direction issued by the Orissa High Court, as also, by this Court. We hereby clarify that the interim directions issued by the Orissa High Court, and also, by this Court shall stand substituted by an interim order in the same term as has been issued in SLP (C) No. 33923/2012 (and other connected matters).

Transfer Petition is allowed and disposed of in the above terms.

.....J.
(JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR)

.....J.
(DIPAK MISRA)